CITY OF NANAIMO

HARBOUR/.: ICITY

1.

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. DP001070

GRASTEVE ENTERPRISES LTD.
LANDVIEW CONSTRUCTION CO. LTD.
Name of Owner(s) of Land (Permittee)

591 BRADLEY STREET
Civic Address

This development permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the
bylaws of the municipality applicable thereto, except as specifically varied or
supplemented by this permit.

This development permit applies to and only to those lands within the
municipality described below, and any and all building structures and other
developments thereon:

Legal Description:

LOT 2, NEWCASTLE TOWNSITE, SECTION 1, NANAIMO DISTRICT,
PLAN VIP60189

PID No. 023-004-169

The land described herein shall be developed strictly in accordance with the
following terms and conditions and provisions of this permit and any plans
and specifications hereto which shall form a part thereof.

Schedule A Location Plan

Schedule B Site Plans

Schedule C Building Elevations
Schedule D Landscape Plan and Details

a) If the applicant does not substantially commence the development
permitted by this permit within two years of the date of this permit, the
permit shall lapse.

This permit is not a building permit nor does it constitute approval of any
signage. Separate applications must be made for a building permit and sign
permit.
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TERMS OF PERMIT
The “City of Nanaimo ZONING BYLAW 2011 NO. 4500” is varied as follows:

1. Section 7.6.1 Size of Buildings — to increase the maximum allowable building
height from 14m to 17.92m.

2. Section 6.5.1 Projections into Yards — to reduce the minimum required front
yard setback for an underground parking structure from 1.8m to Om.

3. Section 6.3.1.4 Location and Siting of Buildings and Structures to
Watercourses — to reduce the watercourse setback as measured from the
top of bank of the Millstone River from 30m to Om.

The “City of Nanaimo OFF-STREET PARKING REGULATIONS BYLAW 2018
NO. 7266 is varied as follows:

1. Section 4.3 Small Car Spaces — to increase the permitted percentage of
small car parking spaces from 40% to 41%.

CONDITIONS OF PERMIT

1. The subject property is developed in accordance with the Site Plans
prepared by Raymond de Beeld Architect Inc., dated 2019-APR-16, as
shown on Schedule B.

2. The development is developed in substantial compliance with the Building
Elevations prepared by Raymond de Beeld Architect Inc., dated
2019-MAR-26, as shown on Schedule C.

3. The subject property is developed in substantial compliance with the
Landscape Plan and Details prepared by Victoria Drakeford Landscape
Architect, as received 2019-MAY-08, as shown on Schedule D.

4. Permanent fencing and signage built to City of Nanaimo aquatic setback
fence standards is installed at the new watercourse setback line, as shown
on Schedule B, prior to the commencement of any construction.

5. A statutory right-of-way is registered on the subject property prior to building
occupancy to secure public access within an existing trail from Millstone
Avenue to Bowen Park (generally as shown on Schedule B).

6. The subject property is developed in accordance with the recommendations
contained in the QEP’s environmental report prepared by Toth & Associates
and dated 2018-FEB-21 including the following recommendations:

a) A detailed Sediment and Erosion Control Plan will be required prior to
issuance of a building permit to ensure that overland flows are not directed
to ravine side slopes, both during and post construction.
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b) A Vegetation Restoration Plan will be required prior to issuance of a
building permit. A landscape bond is required for 100% of the landscape
estimate to be provided with the Vegetation Restoration Plan.

c) A post-development report will be required to be submitted to the
Province within 6 months of project completion to ensure that no
encroachment has occurred within the Streamside Protection and
Enhancement Area setback.

AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION PASSED BY COUNCIL
THE 27" DAY OF MAY 2019.

DNl Jhnde K019 ~TUN ~ 12

Corporate Officer Date

LR/mw

Prospero Attachment: DP001070




Development Permit DP001070 Schedule A

591 Bradley Street

LOCATION PLAN
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N DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. DP001070
A LOCATION PLAN

Civic: 591 BRADLEY STREET
Legal: LOT 2, NEWCASTLE TOWNSITE, SECTION 1

m Subject Property NANAIMO DISTRICT , PLAN VIP60189



Development Permit DP001070
591 Bradley Street

Schedule B
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LEGEND:
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MATERIALS LEGEND:

Aluminum Storsfrants - Clear Anodized
inum Window Grille - Clear Anodized
AL3  Aluminum Overhead Door - Clear Anodized
CN1 Concrete - Natural

FH1 Fiber Cement Horizontal
FH2 Fiber Coment Horizos
FH2 Fiber Cement Horlzol
FH& Fibor Cemont Honzof
FHS5  Fiber Cement Horizof
FHB Fiber Coment Horizontal
FP1 Fiber Coment Panels - Grey

ing - Light Yellow

WD1 Wood texturad lap siding
WD2 Fir Trollis

591 Bradley Street

Development Permit DP001070

Schedule C
BUILDING ELEVATIONS
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Development Permit Application
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Proposed Building
Height Variance
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Grasteve Enterprises Ltd. / Landview Construction Co. Ltd.
Development Permit Application

591 BRADLEY MULTI-FAMILY
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Development Permit DP001070 Schedule D 10f2
591 Bradley Street

LANDSCAPE PLAN and DETAILS

10 Allinvasive ptants 1o be removed:
‘Thosa include Holly, English Hawtnom, Spurge Laurel and Himalayan Blackberry, English Ivy. .
removal protocal

20 Plant60 vees in ipanian ares, see Plant List #3
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DESIGN RATIONALE
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DESIGN ELEMENTS

DESIGN DETAILS

GARPEN GATE

VINE (OVERED WALKS

SHELTERED SEATS

SEATS IN THE SN

SEATWALLS- L&W LEVEL LIGTTING

PLANT LIST
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Scae: W= l-2"

Date: 4.6.17

Revised : 08.05.19
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